
2019-2020 Clayton State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 7-20   Conf: 5-15   Home: 3-9   Away: 4-10   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Kincey, Kyle 27-22 909 33.7 132-318 .415 20-64 .313 139-181 .768 36 92 128 4.7 78 1 103 83 8 53 423 15.7
02 Hart, Bryan 26-23 843 32.4 122-326 .374 68-176 .386 69-90 .767 21 82 103 4.0 43 0 52 76 3 22 381 14.7
04 Saams, Jr., Ricardo 27-20 825 30.6 139-238 .584 2-22 .091 61-85 .718 54 136 190 7.0 55 1 25 55 10 16 341 12.6
12 Pissis, Mehdi 7-5 177 25.3 24-55 .436 13-27 .481 23-29 .793 9 25 34 4.9 20 1 20 18 3 5 84 12.0
13 Williams, Jr., Tionne 26-23 521 20.0 110-198 .556 8-22 .364 37-54 .685 49 98 147 5.7 56 3 27 54 36 8 265 10.2
01 Abrams, Byron 27-22 706 26.1 85-241 .353 51-151 .338 34-51 .667 16 67 83 3.1 83 1 52 55 1 20 255 9.4
05 Hunter, Arusha 26-5 406 15.6 55-119 .462 29-69 .420 42-45 .933 19 39 58 2.2 29 1 21 14 4 12 181 7.0
03 Mason, John 20-10 354 17.7 46-113 .407 11-44 .250 20-39 .513 17 48 65 3.3 33 0 22 29 4 4 123 6.2
24 Sims, Jr., Brian 21-3 167 8.0 22-51 .431 1-10 .100 31-38 .816 6 13 19 0.9 8 0 14 9 1 5 76 3.6
15 Joseph-Bryan, Gabriel 23-0 396 17.2 27-60 .450 0-2 .000 10-20 .500 19 44 63 2.7 64 2 11 29 22 16 64 2.8
00 Curtis, Jordan 20-0 146 7.3 14-43 .326 5-10 .500 6-10 .600 3 11 14 0.7 12 0 6 10 0 2 39 2.0
13 Williams, Jr., Tionne 1-0 23 23.0 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 3.0 2 0 2 3 3 0 2 2.0

Total 27 5473 202.7 777-1765 .440 208-598 .348 472-642 .735 298 702 1000 37.0 483 10 355 437 95 163 2234 82.74
Opponents 5475 202.8 938-1977 .474 240-673 .357 414-572 .724 400 762 1162 43.0 503 9 484 355 83 232 2530 93.70

Team Statistics CST OPP
SCORING 2234 2530
    Points Per Game 82.7 93.7
    Scoring Margin -11.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 777-1765 938-1977
    Field Goal Pct .440 .474
3 POINT FG-ATT 208-598 240-673
    3PT FG Pct .348 .357
    3PT Made Per Game 7.7 8.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 472-642 414-572
    FT Pct .735 .724
    FT Made Per Game 17.5 15.3
REBOUNDS 1001 1162
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 43.0
    Rebounds Margin -5.9 –
ASSISTS 355 484
    Assists Per Game 13.1 17.9
TURNOVERS 437 355
    Turnovers Per Game 16.2 13.1
    Turnovers Margin -3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.4
STEALS 163 232
    Steals Per Game 6.0 8.6
BLOCKS 95 83
    Blocks Per Game 3.5 3.1
ATTENDANCE 5,080 9,631
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-423 14-688
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-100

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Clayton State 1016 1189 13 5 2234
Opponents 1226 1268 13 14 2530

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/19 at Lincoln Memorial L 55-87 815
11/09/19 vs Tusculum L 61-78 100
11/16/19 WEST GEORGIA W 97-77 125
11/20/19 LENOIR-RHYNE L 99-103 668
11/23/19 at King University (Tenn.) W 95-85 436
11/29/19 at Lynn L 85-92 217
11/30/19 at Nova Southeastern L 85-154 275

* 12/19/19 at UNC Pembroke L 74-98 1287
* 12/21/19 GEORGIA COLLEGE L 81-100 167
* 01/04/20 AUGUSTA UNIVERSITY L 81-98 137
* 01/08/20 at Young Harris L 95-102 502
* 01/11/20 SOUTH CAROLINA-AIKEN L 93-102 112
* 01/15/20 at Georgia Southwestern L 81-98 440
* 01/18/20 at Francis Marion W 82-79 982
* 01/20/20 at Lander L 77-92 389
* 01/22/20 COLUMBUS STATE L 72-77 1072
* 01/25/20 at University of North Georgia L 63-77 998
* 01/29/20 FLAGLER L 68-72 136
* 02/01/20 UNC PEMBROKE L 74-85 679
* 02/05/20 YOUNG HARRIS L 70-90 182
* 02/08/20 at Georgia College W (OT) 103-101 407
* 02/12/20 GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN W 81-80 187
* 02/15/20 FRANCIS MARION W 102-98 1236
* 02/19/20 at Columbus State L 90-108 1132
* 02/22/20 at South Carolina-Aiken W 92-91 1308
* 02/26/20 at Flagler L 74-93 443
* 02/29/20 UNIVERSITY OF NORTH GEORGIA L (OT) 104-113 379

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Clayton State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-15   Home: 2-8   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Kincey, Kyle 20-18 714 35.7 105-255 .412 16-51 .314 113-148 .764 28 74 102 5.1 60 1 76 64 6 40 339 17.0
02 Hart, Bryan 19-16 626 32.9 96-251 .382 52-134 .388 59-76 .776 12 55 67 3.5 33 0 33 50 2 13 303 15.9
04 Saams, Jr., Ricardo 20-19 689 34.5 111-188 .590 2-13 .154 46-66 .697 40 103 143 7.2 49 1 23 41 7 9 270 13.5
01 Abrams, Byron 20-18 556 27.8 76-195 .390 45-120 .375 24-39 .615 14 60 74 3.7 64 1 40 37 1 15 221 11.1
13 Williams, Jr., Tionne 19-16 415 21.8 83-157 .529 6-18 .333 32-46 .696 38 84 122 6.4 45 3 22 42 28 8 204 10.7
05 Hunter, Arusha 19-4 310 16.3 39-86 .453 24-54 .444 35-37 .946 14 27 41 2.2 23 1 15 10 2 8 137 7.2
25 Mason, John 13-4 202 15.5 21-53 .396 2-16 .125 9-19 .474 6 28 34 2.6 17 0 15 15 1 2 53 4.1
24 Sims, Jr., Brian 16-3 124 7.8 14-35 .400 0-4 .000 25-31 .806 4 12 16 1.0 7 0 12 6 1 2 53 3.3
15 Joseph-Bryan, Gabriel 17-0 296 17.4 18-38 .474 0-1 .000 7-16 .438 14 35 49 2.9 44 1 9 18 12 10 43 2.5
00 Curtis, Jordan 15-0 120 8.0 11-32 .344 5-10 .500 5-7 .714 2 10 12 0.8 12 0 4 8 0 2 32 2.1
13 Williams, Jr., Tionne 1-0 23 23.0 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 3.0 2 0 2 3 3 0 2 2.0

Total 20 4075 203.8 575-1293 .445 152-422 .360 355-485 .732 210 521 731 36.6 356 8 251 296 63 109 1657 82.85
Opponents 4075 203.8 689-1450 .475 177-490 .361 299-420 .712 290 570 860 43.0 374 8 358 249 58 151 1854 92.70

Team Statistics CST OPP
SCORING 1657 1854
    Points Per Game 82.9 92.7
    Scoring Margin -9.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 575-1293 689-1450
    Field Goal Pct .445 .475
3 POINT FG-ATT 152-422 177-490
    3PT FG Pct .360 .361
    3PT Made Per Game 7.6 8.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 355-485 299-420
    FT Pct .732 .712
    FT Made Per Game 17.8 15.0
REBOUNDS 731 860
    Rebounds Per Game 36.6 43.0
    Rebounds Margin -6.4 –
ASSISTS 251 358
    Assists Per Game 12.6 17.9
TURNOVERS 296 249
    Turnovers Per Game 14.8 12.5
    Turnovers Margin -2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.4
STEALS 109 151
    Steals Per Game 5.5 7.6
BLOCKS 63 58
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.9
ATTENDANCE 4,287 7,888
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-429 10-789
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Clayton State 739 889 13 5 1657
Opponents 889 929 13 14 1854

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/19/19 at  UNC Pembroke L 74-98 1287
12/21/19 GEORGIA COLLEGE L 81-100 167
01/04/20 AUGUSTA UNIVERSITY L 81-98 137
01/08/20 at  Young Harris L 95-102 502
01/11/20 SOUTH CAROLINA-AIKEN L 93-102 112
01/15/20 at  Georgia Southwestern L 81-98 440
01/18/20 at  Francis Marion W 82-79 982
01/20/20 at  Lander L 77-92 389
01/22/20 COLUMBUS STATE L 72-77 1072
01/25/20 at  University of North Georgia L 63-77 998
01/29/20 FLAGLER L 68-72 136
02/01/20 UNC PEMBROKE L 74-85 679
02/05/20 YOUNG HARRIS L 70-90 182
02/08/20 at  Georgia College W (OT) 103-101 407
02/12/20 GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN W 81-80 187
02/15/20 FRANCIS MARION W 102-98 1236
02/19/20 at  Columbus State L 90-108 1132
02/22/20 at  South Carolina-Aiken W 92-91 1308
02/26/20 at  Flagler L 74-93 443
02/29/20 UNIVERSITY OF NORTH GEORGIA L (OT) 104-113 379


